

**SECTION 00950**  
**CHANGE ORDER FORM**

**Change Order No.**     1

**Project Name:**       Fort Florida Road, 15<sup>th</sup> Street and River Drive Water Main Extension

**Bid No.:**             07-15

**Owner:**             City of DeBary

**Contractor:**        McMahan Construction Co., Inc.

**Agreement Date:**    October 20, 2015

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be performed under this Agreement. The Agreement, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, and Technical Specifications contained in the Project Manual apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

**THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:**

1. Original Contract Price	<u>\$ 542,838.00</u>
2. Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)	<u>\$ 542,838.00</u>
3. Total Proposed Change in Contract Price	<u>\$ (4,290.00)</u>
4. New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)	<u>\$ 538,548.00</u>
5. Original Contract Time	<u>180 Days</u>
6. Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)	<u>180 Days</u>
7. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time	<u>0 Days</u>
8. New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7)	<u>180 Days</u>
9. New Contract Substantial Completion Date	<u>07/13/2016</u>
10. New Contract Final Completion Date	<u>08/12/2016</u>

---

**Item 1**

Description of Change: 2" Water Service Line (Open Cut) and Fittings

Reason for Change: It was determined that a 2" water service line will be needed (instead of a 1" service line) to provide water to the residents at the south end of Fort Florida Point Rd. due to the long distance between the service line connection point and the resident meters.

Change in Contract Price: \$3,000.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

---

**Item 2**

Description of Change: Directionally Bore 8" HDPE in Easement Area in lieu of 8" PVC Open Cut

Reason for Change: After further review of the easement area, due to the existing stormwater pond and existing trees near a residence, it was determined that a directional bore of 8" HDPE was better suited for the area to eliminate the drawdown of the pond and removal of the existing trees that would be required for the 8" PVC open cut.

Change in Contract Price: \$52,000.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

---

**Item 3**

Description of Change: Install Air Release Valves (As Needed) on the Directionally Bored 8" HDPE

Reason for Change: Due to the depth of the directionally bored HDPE, air release valves may be required to be installed in two locations on the pipe to properly release air when the pipe is being filled with water.

Change in Contract Price: \$3,000.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

**Item 4**

Description of Change: Additional 6"x1" Service Saddle and Corporation Stops

Reason for Change: Additional 6"x1" service saddles and corporation stops were required on the water main on Ft. Florida Pt. Road.

Change in Contract Price: \$1,500.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

---

**Item 5**

Description of Change: Additional 8"x1" Service Saddle and Corporation Stops

Reason for Change: Additional 8"x1" service saddles and corporation stops were required on the water main on River Road.

Change in Contract Price: \$1,000.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

---

**Item 6**

Description of Change: Additional Preconstruction Video

Reason for Change: Obtaining the easements from the residents for the proposed 8" water main took longer than anticipated, so the preconstruction video subcontractor had to remobilize to the site to record the existing condition of the easement area once all easements were obtained.

Change in Contract Price: \$500.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

---

**Item 7**

Description of Change:           Quantity Adjustments

Reason for Change:               This item adjusts quantities to offset the cost of the directionally bored 8" HDPE water main in the easement area. This adjustment results in a credit to the City.

Change in Contract Price:        \$(65,290.00)

Change in Contract Time:         0 Days

**WAIVER**       This Change Order constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for the adjustment of the Contract Price and Contract Time as a result of increases or decreases in cost and time of performance caused directly and indirectly from the change. Acceptance of this Waiver constitutes an agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the Change Order represents an equitable adjustment to the Agreement and that CONTRACTOR shall waive all rights to file a Contract Claim or claim of any nature on this Change Order. Execution of this Change Order shall constitute CONTRACTOR's complete acceptance and satisfaction that it is entitled to no more costs or time (direct, indirect, impact, etc.) pursuant to this Change Order.

CITY OF DEBARY  
 FORT FLORIDA ROAD, 15TH STREET AND RIVER DRIVE WATER MAIN EXTENSION

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 1 - 2" WATER SERVICE LINE AND FITTINGS

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Water Service Line (2") (Open Cut) and Fittings	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00

**TOTAL - ITEM 1** **\$3,000.00**

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 2 - INSTALL 8" HDPE (DIRECTIONAL DRILL) IN LIEU OF 8" PVC WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT)

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
2	8" HDPE (Directional Drill)	LF	1000	\$52.00	\$52,000.00

**TOTAL - ITEM 2** **\$52,000.00**

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 3 - INSTALL AIR RELEASE VALVE ON DIRECTIONAL DRILL

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
3	Air Release Valve	EA	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00

**TOTAL - ITEM 3** **\$3,000.00**

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 4 - ADDITIONAL 6" X 1" SERVICE SADDLE AND CORP STOP

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
4	6"X1" Service Saddle and Corp Stop	EA	3	\$500.00	\$1,500.00

**TOTAL - ITEM 4** **\$1,500.00**

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 5 - ADDITIONAL 8" X 1" SERVICE SADDLE AND CORP STOP

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
5	8"X1" Service Saddle and Corp Stop	EA	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00

**TOTAL - ITEM 5** **\$1,000.00**

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 6 - ADDITIONAL PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
6	Preconstruction Video	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00

**TOTAL - ITEM 6** **\$500.00**

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - ITEM 7 - QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	-0.90	\$15,000.00	(\$13,500.00)
2	8" PVC Water Main (Open Cut)	LF	-950	\$35.00	(\$33,250.00)
3	Silt Fence	LF	-6270	\$2.00	(\$12,540.00)
4	12" X 1" Service Saddle and Corp Stop	EA	-10	\$600.00	(\$6,000.00)

**TOTAL - ITEM 7** **(\$65,290.00)**

**APPROVAL AND CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION**

**ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

The aforementioned change, and work affected thereby, is subject to all provisions of the original Agreement and specifically changed by this Change Order; and

It is expressly understood and agreed that the approval of the Change Order shall have no effect on the original Agreement other than matters expressly provided herein.

WITNESS to CONTRACTOR:

McMahon Construction Co., Inc  
Contractor

Mary D. Thomas

Dean Kellogg, V.P.  
Printed Name and Title of Officer

6/7/16  
Date

[Signature]  
By (Signature)

6/7/2016  
Date

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

[Signature]

(Signature) Lisa A. Dean  
Corporate Secretary

6/7/16  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Owner

\_\_\_\_\_  
Printed Name and Title

\_\_\_\_\_  
By (Signature)

(Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

**END OF SECTION**